## RESOLUTION NO. 2007-132

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT NOTICES OF QUIET ZONE ESTABLISHMENT FOR THOSE CERTAIN RAILROAD CROSSINGS WITHIN AND NEAR THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

**WHEREAS**, the horn sound at railroad crossings from trains during day and night is a severe problem for many residents of Elk Grove; and

**WHEREAS**, regulations administered by the Federal Railroad Administration require trains to sound horns at railroad crossings; and

WHEREAS, said regulations provide a process to eliminate the train horn sound requirement by the establishment of Quiet Zones; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove has submitted notification of its intent to create Quiet Zones for certain railroad crossings in accordance with the regulations.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to submit notices of Quiet Zone Establishment for those certain railroad crossings within and near the City of Elk Grove identified in a notification of intent, after the requirements for submitting said notices have been completed.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGØY# JÆCKSON CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HÓBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-132

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 13, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California